FDIC insurance 1,219  1,196  23  2,493  2,525  (32)
Professional services 2,243  1,663  580  4,498  3,423  1,075
Marketing 741  670  71  1,478  1,373  105
Communications 336  496  (160) 678  1,007  (329)
Loan expense 1,250  1,420  (170) 2,481  2,238  243
Amortization of intangible assets 1,016  1,208  (192) 2,105  2,499  (394)
Other expense 6,633  2,961  3,672  9,606  6,034  3,572

Total noninterest expense $ 47,479  $ 42,894  $ 4,585  $ 92,346  $ 87,376  $ 4,970

   Total noninterest expense increased $4.6 million and $5.0 million in the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, as compared to the same period of
2023. Other expense for the second quarter of 2024 included $4.1 million related to OREO impairment, OREO property taxes, and expenses related to
various legal actions.

46

Table of Contents

Income Tax Expense. The Company's effective tax rates were 19.9% and 22.6% for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively,
compared to 25.1% and 24.6% for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, respectively. The decrease in the effective tax rate from the three and six
months ended June 30, 2023 is due primarily to the decrease in estimated 2024 taxable income.

Financial Condition

Assets. Total assets were $7.76 billion at June 30, 2024, as compared to $7.87 billion at December 31, 2023.

Loans. The loan portfolio is the largest category of our assets. The following table presents the balance and associated percentage of each major
category in our loan portfolio at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023:

June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023
(dollars in thousands) Balance Percent Balance Percent
Loans:

Commercial:
Equipment finance loans $ 461,409  7.9 % $ 531,143  8.7 %
Equipment finance leases 428,659  7.3  473,350  7.7
Other commercial loans 939,458  16.1  951,387  15.5

Total commercial loans and leases 1,829,526  31.3  1,955,880  31.9
Commercial real estate 2,421,505  41.4  2,406,845  39.3

Construction and land development 476,528  8.1  452,593  7.4
Residential real estate 378,393  6.5  380,583  6.2
Consumer 746,042  12.7  935,178  15.2

Total loans, gross 5,851,994  100.0 % 6,131,079  100.0 %
Allowance for credit losses on loans (92,183) (68,502)

Total loans, net $ 5,759,811  $ 6,062,577

Total loans decreased $279.1 million to $5.85 billion at June 30, 2024, as compared to December 31, 2023. Increases in commercial real estate
loans and construction and land development loans of $14.7 million and $23.9 million, respectively, were offset by decreases in all other loan categories.
The Company originated loans in a more selective and deliberate approach to balance liquidity and continued the intentional reduction of our equipment
finance and consumer portfolios.

Consumer loans decreased $189.1 million to $746.0 million at June 30, 2024 compared to December 31, 2023, due to loan payoffs and a cessation